

VARSHA
DEEPAK
GAIKWAD

Digitally signed
by VARSHA
DEEPAK
GAIKWAD
Date: 2025.12.29
20:13:40 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 41360 OF 2025

Sinhgad Technical Education Society ... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. V. P. Sawant, Senior Advocate with Hitin D. for the Petitioner.

Ms. Kavita Solunkhe, Addl. G.P. for the State.

Ms. Rathina Maravarman with Asma Batatawala, for the Respondent No. 14-Bank.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.
(VACATION COURT).

DATE : 29TH DECEMBER 2025

PC:

1. This Petition was heard on 26th December 2025 and was fixed today for the parties to take instructions.

2. Mr. V. P. Sawant, Senior Advocate for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner is enable to deposit any amount at this stage before this Court.

3. Ms. Rathina Maravarman learned Advocate for the Respondent No. 14-Bank points out to the order dated 9th December 2025 passed by the Presiding Officer, Debts Recovery Tribunal, Pune and submits that despite assurance, the Petitioner has defaulted in making payment of the amount as referred to in the said order. She submits that the

Petitioner was given three extensions to deposit the amount, which amount is due and payable to the Respondent No. 14-Bank. She, therefore, submits that no indulgence be shown to the Petitioner.

4. List the matter before the Regular Bench.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J)